

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER EARL KEMP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

September 16th, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES OF PROCEDURE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Circuits Have Been Divided for the Last Fifty Years	12
II. The Question Is Recurring and Important	19
III. This Case Is an Ideal and Rare Vehicle	21
IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 25, 2021)..... 1a

Appendix B: Order Granting COA & IFP by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Oct. 8, 2020) 8a

Appendix C: Opinion and Order by the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Feb. 5, 2020) 10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	28, 29
<i>Ahmed v. Rosenblatt</i> , 118 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	5, 25
<i>Barnes v. City of Houston</i> , (U.S. No. 99-1605) (cert. denied. May 30, 2000).....	24
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Regional Health Ctr.</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	26
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	6, 21, 23
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>City of Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 254 (1949)	20
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	8
<i>CRI, Inc. v. Watson</i> , 608 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1979)	17

<i>Ctr. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15, 18
<i>D.C. Fed. of Civic Assocs. v. Volpe</i> , 520 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15, 18
<i>Elias v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 463 (1st Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Fontanillas-Lopez v. Morell Bauzá</i> , 832 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Fox v. Brewer</i> , 620 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Gila River Ranch, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDermott, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Hoffman v. Celebrezze</i> , 405 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1969).....	12, 17
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re 310 Assocs.</i> , 346 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16

<i>In re Int’l Fibercom, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	5, 6, 29, 30
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	23
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Malagrida v. Holland</i> , 19 F.3d 1429, 1994 WL 89336 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>McDowell v. Celebrezze</i> , 310 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Mendez v. Republic Bank</i> , 725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , (U.S. No. 08-514) (cert. denied Mar. 2, 2009).....	24
<i>Parks v. U.S. Life & Credit Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982)	11, 14
<i>Penney v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	6, 25

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	27
<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 862 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Schildhaus v. Moe</i> , 335 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1964).....	12, 13, 18, 26
<i>Scola v. Boat Frances, R., Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Silk v. Sandoval</i> , 435 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sleek v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1961).....	12, 16
<i>Smith v. Evans</i> , 853 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Steinhoff v. Harris</i> , 698 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Tarkington v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 222 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1955).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Real Prop. & Residence Located at Route 1, Box 111, Firetower Road</i> , 920 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien</i> , 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Fiorelli</i> , 337 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Gray, et al.</i> , 544 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2013)	7

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 307 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 674 F.2d 310 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Van Skiver v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1241 (10th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records</i> , 370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004)	16, 18
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 2107	26
§ 2244(b).....	23
§ 2255	<i>passim</i>
§ 2255(f)(1)	7
§ 2255(h).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 6(b)(2) 25

 9(b)..... 29

 59(e)..... *passim*

 60, adv. cmte. notes (1946)..... 20

 60(b)(1) *passim*

 60(b)(6) *passim*

 60(c) *passim*

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 8, 9, 10, 11, 22

Other Authorities

11 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (Apr. 2021)

 § 2581 20

 § 2852 20

 § 2858 25

 § 2858.1 18, 26, 27

Kevin Parker,

 Note, Relief From Final Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(1) Due to Judicial Errors of
 Law, 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1571 (1985)..... 19

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,

 Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) 25
